# Planning and Development (Environmental Impact Statement – Molonglo Valley Stage 3 – Urban Development and Infrastructure) Exemption 2018

Notifiable Instrument NI2018-260

Made under the

Planning and Development Act 2007 s 211H (EIS exemption—decision)

### 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Planning and Development (Environmental Impact Statement – Molonglo Valley Stage 3 – Urban Development and Infrastructure) Exemption 2018.* 

## 2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after its notification day.

### 3 Grant

In accordance with section 211H of the *Planning and Development Act 2007* (the Act), I grant an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) exemption for the Molonglo Valley Stage 3 – Urban Development and Infrastructure proposal.

- Note 1 Under s 211H of the Act, the Minister may grant an EIS exemption if satisfied that the expected environmental impact of the development proposal has already been sufficiently addressed by a recent study.
- Note 2 A copy of the EIS exemption consideration report considered by the Minister is available on the planning and land authority's website:

  <a href="http://www.planning.act.gov.au/topics/design\_build/da\_assessment/environmental\_assessment/exemption\_from\_requiring\_and\_eis\_s211">http://www.planning.act.gov.au/topics/design\_build/da\_assessment/environmental\_assessment/exemption\_from\_requiring\_and\_eis\_s211</a>

# 4 EIS exemption - expiry

In accordance with Section 211I of the Act, the EIS exemption expires on 31 December 2041.

Mick Gentleman MLA Minister for Planning and Land Management 8/5/18